The sanctions as referred to in paragraph (4) letter b through letter g shall be imposed with or 

without preceding the imposition of the written warning sanction as referred to in paragraph 

(4) letter a." 

6. The fine sanction as referred to in paragraph (4) letter e shall be imposed at a maximum of 

Rp15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion rupiah)." 

7. In the event that PUJK does not fulfill the implementation of administrative sanctions as 

referred to in paragraph (4) within the period stated in the determination of sanctions, PUJK 

may be subject to sanctions in accordance with the law regarding the development and